

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 123

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2023


SETTING UP OF AYUSH CENTRES - HOSPITALS


†*123. SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:

  SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the number of AYUSH centres-hospitals operational at present in the country, State-

wise;


(b) whether the Government proposes to establish more AYUSH centres-hospitals in the country including Maharashtra, district-wise;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the number of patients who took treatment in the said AYUSH centres–hospitals during the last three years and the current year, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)


(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 123* FOR 10
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2023


(a) As reported by State/UT Governments and various Central Government Organizations, there are 3844 Ayush hospitals functional in the country as on 01.04.2021. Out of 3844 Ayush hospitals, 43 hospitals are under Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and various Central Government Organizations. The details of number of Ayush hospitals, State/UT-wise are furnished at Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): Public Health being a State subject, establishment of Ayush hospitals in the country including Maharashtra comes under purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals. State Government may avail eligible financial assistance by projecting the same through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provisions of NAM guidelines. The details of approved 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals under NAM from the year 2014-15 to 2021-22 are furnished at Annexure-II.


(d):    Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility of maintaining the

record of patients who took treatment under Ayush system of medicine comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, the details of patients who took treatment in Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani, Sowa-Rigpa and Homoeopathy medical colleges in the country available with the National Commission for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM) and the National Commission for Homoeopathy (NCH) respectively are furnished at Annexure-III and Annexure-IV.

****


Annexure-I
State/UT-wise number of Ayush hospitals as on 01.04.2021


S.
No.

 State / UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Yoga Naturopathy Homoeopathy Sowa-Rigpa

Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

A. State/UT

1  Andhra Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2  Arunachal Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12

3  Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

4  Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5  Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16

6  Delhi   2 2 0 0 0 2 0 6

7  Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

8  Gujarat   39 0 0 0 0 1 0 40

9  Haryana   13 1 0 0 0 1 0 15

10  Himachal Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11  Jammu & Kashmir   4 4 0 0 0 3 0 11

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

13  Karnataka 193 23 0 0 18 35 0 269

14  Kerala   129 0 1 0 1 34 0 165

15  Madhya Pradesh   41 4 0 0 6 26 0 77

16  Maharashtra   78 7 0 0 0 56 0 141

17 Manipur  6 5 0 5 0 9 0 25

18  Meghalaya 4 0 0 0 0 8 0 12

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6

21 Odisha 6 0 0 0 0 4 0 10

22  Punjab   21 1 0 0 0 3 0 25

23  Rajasthan   118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138

24  Sikkim 2 0 0 1 0 2 1 6

25  Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 2 0 1 0 295

26  Tripura  3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 11 0 1982

28  Uttarakhand   431 3 0 0 0 0 0 434

29  West Bengal   6 2 0 0 0 16 1 25

30 A&N Islands 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3

31  Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32
D&N Haveli and
Daman & Diu  2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Lakshadweep  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11

   TOTAL(A)  2963 254 290 16 29 247 2 3801


B. CGHS & Central
Government
Organizations

19 8 6 1 2 6 1 43

  TOTAL (A+B) 2982 262 296 17 31 253 3 3844

Source: State/ UT Governments & various Central Government Organizations


Annexure-II
The details of approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals in the country under National Ayush

Mission from 2014-15 to 2021-22

S.
No.

Name of the State/UT Location of the Integrated Ayush Hospital

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands Port Blair

2.  Andhra Pradesh
Kakinada

Visakhapatnam

3.  Assam
Goalpara

Majuli

4.  Bihar Patna

5. Chandigarh Chandigarh

6.  Chhattisgarh

Champa

Mahasamund

Koria

Korba

Kanker

Narayanpur

Bijapur

Dantewada

Raipur

Bilaspur

Durg

Sarguja District Headquarter

Dalli Rajhara

7.  Goa South Goa

8.  Haryana Hisar

9. Himachal Pradesh
Kullu

Mandi

10. Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar

Kupwara

Bilawar

Kulgam

Samba

11. Jharkhand Ranchi

12.  Karnataka
Gadag

Mangalore

13.  Kerala
Chalakudy, Thrissur

Mattannur, Kannur

14. Lakshadweep Kavaratti

15.  Maharashtra

Nandurbar

Sindhudurg

Pune

Ahmednagar

16.  Manipur

Moreh, Chandel District

Churachandpur

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai

Keirao AC, Imphal East District

17. Madhya Pradesh Bhopal


Indore

Narsinghpur

Amarkantak

Mandleshwar

Balaghat

Sehore

18.  Meghalaya
Sohra, CHC, East Khasi Hills

Umtrew, Ri Bhoi District

19. Mizoram Aizwal

20.  Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang District

Razha, Chedema

Sapangya (Chungtia)

Yachem, Longleng

21.  Odisha

Dhenkanal

Behrampur

Balasore

22.  Puducherry
Villanur

Yanam

23.  Punjab
Moga

Dayalpur Sodhia Zirakpur

24.  Rajasthan

Bhilwara

Ajmer

Churu

Bikaner

Jaipur

Sikar

25. Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim

26.  Tamil Nadu

Theni

Thiruvannamalai

Pudukkottai

27.  Telangana

Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy Distt.

Bhupalpalli (V&M), Jayashankar Bhupalpalli District.

Siddipet Headquarters

28.  Tripura
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala

Belonia

29.


Uttar Pradesh


Bulandshahar

Bilhour, Kanpur

West Katli, Lucknow

Badrasi, Varanasi

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly

Basti

Sirathu Kaushambi

Sonbhadra

Orai Jalaun

Sant Kabir Nagar

Saharanpur

Deoria

Lalitpur

Amethi


Kanpur Dehat

Firozpur, Balia District

Raebareli

Baghpat

Fatehpur

Shravasti

Unnao

Hardoi

Gorakhpur

Sambhal

30.  Uttarakhand

Haldwani

Jakhnidhar, Tehri

Tanakpur, Champawat

31.  West Bengal
Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District

Paschim Midnapore


Annexure-III

The number of patients who took treatment in Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Sowa-Rigpa medical colleges, State/UT-wise from 2019 to 2022

S.No. State 2019 2020 2021 2022

1 Andhra Pradesh 307844 300681 154305 189282

2 Assam 75552 75393 30336 52465

3 Bihar 651143 693346 447237 943298

4 Chandigarh 40731 64045 26994 30494

5 Chhattisgarh 371216 247711 234980 265270

6 Delhi 1106668 1000210 270403 453142

7 Goa 49664 51253 38435 47902

8 Gujarat 2218865 1695830 1390840 2136973

9 Haryana 587486 645554 309578 629259

10 Himachal Pradesh 208130 115900 108727 154783

11 Jammu and Kashmir 217527 235877 124506 220944

12 Jharkhand 73013 69208 31260 40510

13 Karnataka 5146787 4406082 3513220 4363401

14 Kerala 1647335 1377965 795003 886983

15 Madhya Pradesh 1608989 1449882 1094676 1791195

16 Maharashtra 5541387 5169317 3327163 5076370

17 Meghalaya - - 5221 8219

18 Odisha 332983 195047 202115 256968

19 Puducherry 39519 - 23803 42455

20 Punjab 886322 594855 553734 801893

21 Rajasthan 1234084 1164290 617432 978558

22 Tamil Nadu 2355554 2184657 1327245 1988962

23 Telangana 504298 437662 143885 226985

24 Uttar Pradesh 5296518 4649032 2867912 5532317

25 Uttarakhand 974729 897514 566691 848145

26 West Bengal 293611 251325 173772 211675

 Total 31769955 27972636 18379473 28178448

Sources: National Commission for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM)


Annexure-IV

The number of patients who took treatment in Homoeopathy medical colleges, State/UT-wise from

2019 to 2022

S.No. State 2019 2020 2021 2022

1 Andhra Pradesh 469800 547200 259200 296100

2 Assam 40800 20400 27600 38400

3 Bihar 722100 510000 572700 681300

4 Chandigarh 73200 30600 36600 39900

5 Chhattisgarh 149700 94500 92700 125100

6 Delhi 211800 129300 104700 165000

7 Goa 49200 30300 51900 45000

8 Gujarat 2519100 1953000 2490600 2842500

9 Haryana 78336 91890 37890 82500

10 Himachal Pradesh 77700 20400 46500 76200

11 Jharkhand 141900 99900 119700 253200

12 Karnataka 1200300 961200 1044300 1215900

13 Kerala 511200 470700 416400 384600

14 Madhya Pradesh 1255800 1662600 1096200 1239000

15 Maharashtra 3549300 3015900 3432300 3796200

16 Meghalaya 21000 24000 27000 39000

17 Odisha 191100 162000 122700 180300

18 Punjab 163500 127500 136500 93300

19 Rajasthan 520800 359100 434100 583200

20 Tamil Nadu 854400 546600 662400 939600

21 Telangana 454500 320400 319500 431700

22 Uttar Pradesh 1309800 710400 788400 1596000

23 Uttarakhand 94200 62700 78900 90900

24 West Bengal 959100 766800 503400 789300


Total 15618636 12717390 12902190


16024200


Sources: National Commission for Homoeopathy (NCH)

